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Caution!
EN •	 Before installing the Ellipse, read the booklet 3  containing the safety instructions that must be followed. Then 

follow the instructions given in this manual 2 .
FR •	 Avant l'installation de Ellipse, lire le livret 3  qui présente les consignes de sécurité à respecter. Suivre ensuite 

les instructions du présent manuel 2 .
DE •	 Vor Installation des Ellipse die im Heft 3  genannten Sicherheitsvorschriften lesen. Anschließend die 

Anweisungen im vorliegenden Handbuch 2  befolgen.
IT •	 Prima dell’installazione del Ellipse, leggere attentamente le istruzioni di sicurezza riportate sul libretto 3 . 

In seguito, attenersi alle istruzioni riportate sul presente manuale 2 .
ES •	 Antes de la instalación del Ellipse, leer el manual 3  que presenta las instrucciones de seguridad a cumplir. A 

continuación, seguir las instrucciones del presente manual 2 .
NL •	 Lees voordat u het Ellipse gaat installeren eerst de veiligheidsinstructies in boekje 3 .  

Volg daarna de instructies van deze handleiding 2 .
PT •	 Antes da instalação do Ellipse, ler o caderno 3  onde constam as instruções de segurança a respeitar. Depois, 

seguir as instruções do presente manual 2 .
EL  • �Πριν�την�εγικατάσταση�του�Ellipse,�διαβάστε�το�φυλλάδιο 3 �με�τις�συβουλές�ασφαλείας�που�πρέπει�να�τηρείτε.�Στη�

συνέχεια,�ακολουθήστε�τις�οδηγίες�χρήσης�αυτού�του�φυλλαδίου 2 .
PL •		Przed	zainstalowaniem	Ellipse,	należy	przeczytać	instrukcję 3 ,	która	zawiera	niezbędne	zalecenia	

bezpieczeństwa.	Następnie	należy	zapoznać	się	z	zaleceniami	zawartymi	w	niniejszej	instrukcji 2 .
CS •		Před	instatací	zdroje	Ellipse	si	prostudujte	příručku 3  kde	najdete	bezpečnostní	předpisy,	které	je	třeba	

dodržovat.	Dále	postupujte	podle	pokynů	uvedených	v	příručce 2 .
SL •		Pred	inštaláciou	výpustky	si	prečítajte	knižku 3 ,	v	ktorej	sú	uvedené	bezpečnostné	príkazy,	ktoré	je	potrebné	

dodržať.	Potom	postupujte	podľa	pokynov	tejto	príručky 2 .
SK •			Preden	instalirate	Ellipse,	preberite	knjižico 3 ,	v	kateri	so	varnostna	navodila,	ki	jih	je	treba	upoštevati.	Nato	

sledite	navodilom	tega	priročnika 2 .
HU •		Az	Ellipse	telepítése	előtt	olvassa	el	a 3 -es	könyvet,	mely	a	betartandó	biztonsági	előirásokat	tartalmazza.	

Ezután	kövesse	a	jelen,	 2 -ös	kezikönyv	utasításait.
TR •	 Ellipse'in tesisatini yapmadan önce, uyulacakgüvenliktalimatlarini gösteren 3  sayili	kitapçiği	okuyunuz.	Dana	

sonra isbu 2  sayili ei kitabindaki talimatlara uyunuz.
RU •	 Перед�установкой�Источника�Бесперебойного�Питания�(ASI)�прочитайте�инструкцию 3  с�правилами�пo�технике�

безопасности,�которые�необходимо�соблюдать.�Затем�следуйте�указаниям�настоящего�руководства 2 .
AR 3

2
SV •	 Innan installation av Ellipse, läs instruktionsmanualen 3  innehållande säkerhetsinstruktionerna och följ sedan 

dem. Följ sedan instruktionerna som ges i denna manua 2 .
FI •	Lue nämä ohjeet ennen Ellipse asennusta turvallisuusohjeet 3  ja käyttöohjeet 2 .
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Register warranty at: powerquality.eaton.com
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Battery change

•  Warning: take care not to inverse the polarity + (red) and - (black) when connecting the battery as this will destroy 
the device.

a

b
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f
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d

650 / 850

1200 / 1600

Battery disposal and safety
• Caution. Battery service life is reduced by 50 % for every ten degrees above 25 °C.
•	 The battery must be replaced exclusively by qualified personnel (risk of shock), with new battery approved by 

Eaton to ensure correct operation of the UPS.
•	 The battery must be disposed of in accordance with applicable regulations. To remove the battery, shut down the 

UPS (button 6  OFF), remove the power cord and proceed as indicated below "Battery change".
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Technical characteristics

Performances tested according to IEC 61643-1 (class 3) standard for 8/20 µs surge wave

(*) Warning: Output cables should not exceed 10 m length.

Ellipse PRO 650 850 1200 1600
• UPS power 650 VA /  

400 W
850 VA /  
510 W

1200 VA /  
750 W

1600 VA /  
1000 W

•	Nominal	input	voltage 165 V - 264 V, adjustable to 150 V - 284 V
•	Input frequency 50/60 Hz (46 - 70 Hz working range)
•	 Voltage/frequency of battery backup 

outlets 19 in battery mode
220 V / 230 V / 240 V +15 % -20 % (50/60 Hz ± 1 Hz) 

•	Total output current for all outlets 10 A max
•	 Output current of battery backup  

outlets 19
3 A max 3.6 A max 5.5 A max 7.3 A max

•	Leakage current 0.4 mA
•	Input protection 10 A resettable circuit breaker
•	Transfer time 5 ms typical
•	Telephone/Data surge protection Tel,	ISDN,	ADSL,	Ethernet
•	Sealed lead-acid battery 12 V, 7 Ah 12 V, 9 Ah 2x12V, 7 Ah 2x12V, 9 Ah
•	Automatic battery test Once a week
•	Average battery life 4 years typical, depending on temperature and number of discharge 

cycles
•	Operating temperature 0 to 35 °C
•	Storage temperature -25 °C to +55 °C
•	Operating relative humidity 0 to 85 %
•	Operating elevation 0 to 2000 m
•	Safety standards IEC	62040-1,	CE	certified
•	Electromagnetic compatibility standards IEC 62040-2, C1*
•	Warranty 3 years
•	Dimensions (mm/inch) 260 x 82 x 285 / 10.24 x 3.23 x 11.22 275 x 82 x 390 / 10.83 x 3.23 x 15.35
•	Weigth (kg/lb) 6.9 / 15.2 7.3 / 16.1 9.7 / 21.4 11.5 / 25.4

AC input source protection, Ellipse PRO: 650 850 1200 1600
•	Uoc (common mode / differential mode) 6 kV / 2 kV
•	Up (common mode / differential mode) 1.5 kV / 1 kV
•	In 3 kA

Dielectric isolation
•	AC Ground 1500 Vac, 50 Hz
•	AC / TEL 3000 Vac, 50 Hz
•	Tel / Ground 1000 Vac, 50 Hz

Temporary overvoltage (TOV)
•	Uc 250 Vac
•	Ut 430 Vac

Energy dissipation 405 Joules
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1. Operating conditions
•	  This product is an Uninterruptible Power Supply (UPS) for computers and their 

peripherals, television sets, stereo systems and video recorders... It must not be used 
to supply other electrical equipment (lighting, heating, household appliances, etc.).

•	 UPS can be installed in horizontal, vertical position, or placed in Rack 2U (optional kit).

2. Description

AVR

%
Min
Hz
kVA
kW

6

7

8

6 ON/OFF	button	for	the	
battery backup outlets

7 Scroll down
8 ASR LED

LCD

16

15

14

17

1110

9 12

13

9 UPS	ON
10 AVR mode
11 Battery mode
12 Internal fault
13 Output load level
14 Battery level
15 Input measurements
16 Output measurements
17 Measuring unit

Outlets

In

Out

Internet Modem / Network

M
aster

E
coC

ontrol

1200 / 1600650 / 850

18

19

20

19

18

20

18 Surge protection outlets
19 Battery backup outlets
20 Protection (circuit breaker)
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3. UPS connections
•	  Connect the UPS 1  to the AC-power system via a wall outlet with an earth connector, 

using the supplied cord 4 	for	a	UPS	with	FR/DIN	sockets	or	with	the	supply	cord	of	
your computer for a UPS with IEC sockets (see	figure	A).

•	  Plug critical equipment (computer, monitor, modem, etc.) into the outlets 19 providing 
battery	backup	power	and	surge	protection	(see	figure	B),	taking	care	not	to	exceed	
the rated current indicated in amperes.

•	  Other devices (printer, scanner, fax, etc.) can be connect to the surge protection outlets 
18	(see	figure	B).	The	surge	protection	outlets	are	not	backed	up	by	battery	power	in	
the event of a power outage.

Optional Internet modem / Network connection:
A modem or Ethernet data line can be protected against surges by connecting it via 
the UPS. Connect the existing device cable between the wall outlet and the UPS, and 
use	a	similar	cable	between	the	UPS	and	the	device,	as	indicated	in	figure	C	(cable	not	
supplied).

Optional USB connection:
The UPS device can be connected to the computer using the USB cable 5  supplied  
(see	figure	C).
The software is available on the CD-ROM 5  or Eaton UPS Companion software is 
downloadable from powerquality.eaton.com. 
Register for the warranty on powerquality.eaton.com.  

4. Master and EcoControl outlets operating procedure
In	order	to	limit	energy	consumption	of	peripherals	(scanner,	printer)	in	standby mode,	
the Ellipse PRO is equipped with EcoControl outlets that are dependent on the Master 
outlet. When the main device supplied by the Master outlet (computer) is shut down, the 
EcoControl outlets are automatically deactivated and the peripherals shut down. 
This	function	(deactivated	by	default)	is	validated	and	configured	using	the	configuration	
tool integrated in the software.
Note: when the function is activated, do not connect critical applications to EcoControl outlets.

Threshold setup
A default setup ensures the correct operation of the EcoControl function. However, 
depending on the consumption of the main load, the trigger threshold of the EcoControl 
function	may	have	to	be	modified	using	the	configuration	software	supplied	with	the	
UPS:
•	  First, make sure that the function is activated in the "EcoControl Function" tab of the 
configuration	tool.

•	  If the peripherals connected to the EcoControl outlets do not switch off when the main 
load is not in normal operation (ex: when in standby mode), the detection threshold 
value must be set to High.

•	  If the rated consumption level of the main load is low and the EcoControl outlets shut 
down when the main load is operating normally, the detection threshold value must 
be set to Low.
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6. Operation
Battery charge 
The UPS charges the battery as soon as it is connected to the AC outlet, whether button 
6 	is	pressed	or	not.	When	used	for	the	first	time,	the	battery	will	only	provide	its	

maximum performance after it has been charged for 8 hours. It is recommended that 
the UPS be permanently connected to the AC power supply to ensure the best possible 
performance.

Switching-on the UPS 
Press button 6  for about 1 second.

Surge protection outlets 18  without battery backup 
Equipment connected to these outlets is supplied as soon as the AC cord 4  is plugged 
in. They are not affected by button 6 .

Battery backup outlets 19
Equipment connected to these outlets is supplied as soon as button 6  turns green  
(see	figure	D).	 
These outlets can be turned on even if the UPS is not connected to AC power  
(button 6 	flashes).

5. UPS setting through the LCD

l LCD shut off if no activity for 3 minutes.

5s 2s 2s 2s 2s

(165 - 264 V)

Output voltage Input voltage
tolerance

EcoControl Alarm

(150 - 284 V)

Release scroll down button to select menu

Save the new value

10s 5s 5s

Example of setting
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(For further information, visit the www.powerquality.eaton.com site or contact after-sales support.)

 Problem Diagnostic Solution
1 •	The battery backup outlets 19 

are not supplied with power.
•	Button 6  is not lighted on. •	Press button 6  and check that 

it turns green.
2 •	The connected devices are not 

supplied when AC power fails.
•	The devices are not connected 
to the battery backup outlets 19.

•	Connect the devices to the 
battery backup outlets 19.

3 •	AC power is available, but the 
UPS operates on battery power.

•	Circuit breaker 20 , located at 
the rear of the UPS, has been 
tripped by an overload on the 
UPS output.

•	Disconnect excess equipment 
and reset the circuit breaker 20  
by pressing the corresponding 
button.

4 •	Green button 6  flashes	and	
audible alarm beeps every 3 
seconds.

•	The UPS battery backup outlets 
19 are overloaded.

•	Disconnect excess equipment 
connected to the battery backup 
outlets 19  .

5 •	Fault sign 12 appear on the LCD 
panel and audible alarm beeps 
continuously.

•	A fault has occurred on the UPS. 
The battery backup outlets 19 are 
no longer supplied.

•	Call after-sales support.

6 •	Green LED 8  is off and the 
filtered	outlets	18  are supplied.

•	Surge protection is no longer 
provided.

•	Call after-sales support.

7 •	EcoControl outlets keep powered 
when main application (Master 
outlet) is stopped.

•	EcoControl function is not 
activated or not properly set.

•	Activate or set properly 
EcoControl function using the 
software provided with the 
product.

7. Troubleshooting

AC-power disturbance 
•	  If AC power is disturbed or fails, the UPS continues to operate on battery power.  

Button 6 	flashes	green.	In	normal	mode,	the	audible	alarm	beeps	every	ten	seconds,	
then every three seconds when the end of battery backup time is near. In silent mode, 
the audible alarm simply beeps once when the UPS transfers to battery power.

•	  If the power outage lasts longer than the battery backup time, the UPS shuts down 
and automatically restarts when power is restored. Following a complete discharge, a 
few hours are required to recharge the battery back to full backup time.

Surge protection: 
All outlets include surge protection.

Shutdown of the battery backup outlets 19 
Press button 6  for more than two seconds.
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1. Warunki obsługi
•	 	Urządzenie	jest	zasilaczem	awaryjnym	zaprojektowanym	do	zasilania	komputera	
i	urządzeń	peryferyjnych,	odbiorników	telewizyjnych,	urządzeń	HI-FI,	wideo,	z	
wyłączeniem	innych	urządzeń	elektrycznych	(oświetlenie,	ogrzewanie,	AGD...).

•	 UPS	można	zainstalować	w	pozycji	poziomej,	pionowej	lub	na	stojaku	2U	(opcja).

2. Opis

AVR

%
Min
Hz
kVA
kW

6

7

8

6 Przycisk	włączenia/
wyłączenia	(ON/OFF)	gniazd	
zasilania, podtrzymywanych 
z baterii

7 Przewijanie	w	dół
8 Wskaźnik	LED	ASR

LCD

16

15

14

17

1110

9 12

13

9 Włączenie	UPS	(ON)
10 Tryb AVR
11 Tryb bateryjny
12 Usterka	wewnętrzna
13 Poziom	obciążenia	wyjścia
14 Poziom	naładowania	baterii
15 Pomiary	wielkości	

wejściowych
16 Pomiary	wielkości	

wyjściowych
17 Jednostka pomiaru

gniazda

In

Out

Internet Modem / Network

M
aster

E
coC

ontrol

1200 / 1600650 / 850

18

19

20

19

18

20

18 Gniazda	z	ochroną	
przeciwprzepięciową

19 Gniazda z podtrzymaniem 
bateryjnym

20 Zabezpieczenie	(wyłącznik)
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3. Podłączenie zasilacza
•	 	Podłączyć	UPS 1 	do	sieci	elektrycznej	do	gniazdkaściennego	z	uziemieniem,	za	
pomocą	dostarczonego	kabla 4  dla UPS	z	gniazdkami	PL/DIN	lub	kabla	zasilania	
komputera w przypadkuUPS z gniazdkami IEC (patrz rysunek A).

•	 	Podłączyć	wtyczki	ważnych	urządzeń	(komputer,	monitor,	modem...)	do	gniazdek	
zabezpieczonych akumulatorem 19 	i	chronionych	przed	przepięciami	(patrz	rysunek	B),	
zwracając	uwagę	aby	nie	przekroczyć	natężenia	podanego	w	amperach.

•	 	Inne	urządzenia	(drukarka,	skaner,	faks	itp.)	można	podłączyć	do	gniazd	z	ochroną	
przeciwprzepięciową	18	(patrz	rysunek	B).	Gniazdo	z	ochroną	przeciwprzepięciową	nie	
będzie	zasilane	z	baterii,	w	przypadku	awarii	zasilania.

Podłączenie modem - internet / sieć dodatkowa:
Linia	modemu	lub	sieci	ethernet	może	zostać	zabezpieczona	przed	przepięciami	dzięki	
podłączeniu	za	pośrednictwem	UPS.	W	tym	celu	należy	podłączyć	z	jednej	strony	
gniazdko	ścienne	doUPS	za	pomocą	kabla	zabezpieczanego	urządzenia	i	z	drugiej	strony	
UPS	do	urządzenia	za	pomocą	identycznego	przewodu,	zgodnie	z	rysunkiem	C	(kabel nie 
dostarczony).

Połączenie USB:
Urządzenie	UPS	można	podłączyć	do	komputera	za	pomocą	dostarczonego	kabla	 
USB 5  (patrz rysunek C).
Oprogramowanie	jest	dostępne	na	dysku	CD-ROM	 5 .	Można	również	pobrać	
oprogramowanie Eaton UPS Companion, ze strony powerquality.eaton.com. 
Zarejestruj	gwarancję	na	stronie	powerquality.eaton.com.

4. Procedura obsługi gniazda Master i EcoControl
W	celu	ograniczenia	zużycia	energii	przez	urządzenia	peryferyjne	(skaner,	drukarka)	w	
trybie	oczekiwania,	wyposażono	Ellipse PRO w gniazda EcoControl,	które	są	zależne	od	
gniazda	głównego.
Kiedy	główna	aplikacja	zasilana	z	gniazda	głównego	(komputer)	zostanie	wyłączona,	
gniazda EcoControl	urządzeń	peryferyjnych	również	się	wyłączą.
Ta	funkcja	(wyłączana	domyślnie)	jest	zatwierdzana	i	konfigurowana	z	wykorzystaniem	
narzędzia	do	konfiguracji	wbudowanego	w	oprogramowanie.
Uwaga: Po aktywowaniu funkcji, nie należy podłączać do gniazd EcoControl krytycznych aplikacji.

Konfiguracja wartości granicznej
Domyślna	konfiguracja	zapewnia	prawidłowe	działanie	funkcji	EcoControl. Jednak, 
w	zależności	od	głównego	obciążenia,	może	wystąpić	konieczność	zmodyfikowania	
wartości	granicznej	wyzwolenia	funkcji	EcoControl z wykorzystaniem oprogramowania 
do	konfiguracji	dostarczonego	z	UPS:
•	 	Najpierw,	upewnij	się,	że	funkcja	jest	włączona	w	zakładce	"EcoControl Function" 
narzędzia	konfiguracyjnego.

•	 	Jeśli	urządzenia	peryferyjne	podłączone	do	gniazd	EcoControl	nie	wyłączą	się	kiedy	
główne	obciążenie	nie	znajduje	się	w	normalnym	trybie	roboczym	(np.	w	trybie	
oczekiwania),	ustaw	wartość	wykrywania	wartości	granicznej	na	High.

•	 	Jeśli	znamionowy	poziom	zużycia	energii	jest	niski	i	gniazda	EcoControl	wyłączają	się	
kiedy	główne	obciążenie	jest	w	trybie	normalnym,	ustaw	wartość	wykrywania	wartości	
progowej na Low.
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6. Obsługa
Ładowanie akumulatora 
zasilacz	ładuje	akumulator	od	momentu	podłączenia	do	sieci	bez	względu	na	stan	
przycisku 6 .	Przy	pierwszym	użyciu,	akumulator	osiąga	pełną	wydajność	dopiero	
po	ładowaniu	przez	8	godzin.	Aby	zachować	najwyższą	autonomię	pracy,	zaleca	się	
podłączeniezasilacza	na	stałe	do	sieci.

Uruchomienie UPS
Nacisnąć	przycisk	 6 	przez	około	1	sekundę.

Gniazda z ochroną przeciwprzepięciową 18  bez podtrzymania z baterii
Urządzenia	podłączone	do	gniazd	są	zasilane	po	podłączeniu	kabla	 4  do gniazdka. 
Przycisk 6 	nie	ma	wpływu	na	ich	działanie.

Gniazda zabezpieczone 19
urządzenia	podłączone	do	tych	gniazd	są	zasilane	kiedy	przycisk 6  jest	podświetlony	
na	zielono	(patrz	rysunek	D).	Gniazda	mogą	być	włączone	nawet,	jeżeli	zasilacz	nie	jest	
podłączony	do	sieci	(przycisk 6  miga). 

5. Konfiguracja UPS za pomocą LCD

l Po	3	minutach	braku	aktywności,	panel	LCD	wyłącza	się.

5s 2s 2s 2s 2s

(165 - 264 V)

Output voltage Input voltage
tolerance

EcoControl Alarm

(150 - 284 V)

Zwolnić przycisk przewijania w dół, aby wybrać menu

Zapamiętać nową wartość

10s 5s 5s

Przykładowa konfiguracja
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(Aby	uzyskać	dodatkowe	informacje	należy	skorzystać	z	informacji	dostępnych	na	witrynie	 
www.powerquality.eaton.com lub w naszym serwisie)

 Objaw Diagnostyka Usuwanie
1 •	Gniazda zabezpieczone 19  nie	są

•	zasilane.
•	Przycisk 6  nie	zapala	się. •	Nacisnąć	przycisk 6  i 

sprawdzić,	czy	jest	podświetlony	
na zielono.

2 •	Podłączone	urządzenia	nie	są	
zasilane	po	wyłączeniu	prądu.

•	Urządzenia	nie	są	podłączone	do	
zabezpieczonych gniazd 19.

•	Podłączyć	urządzenia	do	
zabezpieczonych gniazd  19.

3 •	Zasilanie elektryczne jest 
podłączone,	alezasilacz	nie	działa	
na akumulatorze.

•	Wyłącznik	20 ,	znajdujący	
się	z	tyłu	urządzenia	UPS,	
przerywa zasilanie w przypadku 
przeciążenia	wyjścia	UPS.

•	Odłączyć	urządzenie	na	wyjściu	
i	włączyć	wyłącznik	20  naciskając	
na przycisk.

4 •	Zielony przycisk 6  miga i co 
3	sekundy	pojawia	się	sygnał	
dźwiękowy	alarmu.

•	Zasilacz	jest	przeciążony	na	
gniazdach zabezpieczonych 19 .

•	Odłączyć	urządzenie	od	gniazd	
zabezpieczonych 19.

5 •	Na	panelu	LCD	wyświetla	się	
wskaźnik	oznaczający	usterkę	
12 	i	pojawia	się	ciągły	sygnał	
dźwiękowy	alarmu.

•	Zasilacz jest uszkodzony. 
Gniazda zabezpieczone 19	nie	są	
zasilane.

•	Skontaktować	się	z	serwisem.

6 •	Zielona kontrolka 8  jest 
wyłączona	i	gniazda	18 	są	
zasilane.

•	Ochrona	przed	przepięciami	nie	
jest zapewniona.

•	Skontaktować	się	z	serwisem.

7 •	Gniazda	EcoControl	zasilają	
urządzenia	po	wyłączeniu	głównej	
aplikacji	(gniazdo	główne).

•	Funkcja EcoControl nie jest 
włączana,	ani	konfigurowana.

•	Aktywuj	lub	skonfiguruj	
funkcję	EcoControl	za	pomocą	
oprogramowania dostarczonego 
z produktem.

7. Usuwanie usterek

Zakłócenia w sieci elektrycznej 
•	 	Jeżeli	napięcie	w	sieci	jest	nieprawidłowe	lub	jest	wyłączone,zasilacz	kontynuuje	
działanie	wykorzystując	zasilanie	z	akumulatora:	przycisk	 6  miga na zielono. W trybie 
normalnym,	alarm	dźwiękowy	wydaje	sygnał	co	10	sekund,	następnie	co	3	sekundy,	
kiedy	akumulator	jest	bliski	wyczerpania.	W	trybie	cichym,	alarm	dźwiękowy	wydaje	
sygnał	bip	w	momencie	przełączenia	na	akumulator.

•	 	Jeżeli	czas	wyłączenia	zasilacza	jest	wystarczająco	długi	dla	wyczerpania	
akumulatora,zasilacz	wyłącza	się	i	włącza	automatycznie	po	przywróceniu	zasilania.	Po	
całkowitym	wyładowaniu,	niezbędne	jest	ładowanie	przez	kilka	godzin	dla	odzyskania	
pełnej	autonomii.

Ochrona przeciwprzepięciowa:
Wszystkie	gniazda	obejmują	ochronę	przeciwprzepięciową.

Wyłączenie gniazd zabezpieczonych 19 
Nacisnąć	przez	ponad	2	sekundy	przycisk	 6 .
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